

Stephen Manning, OSB No. 013373
smanning@ilgrp.com

Nadia Dahab, OSB No. 125630
nadia@innovationlawlab.org

Jordan Cunnings, OSB No. 182928
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Tess Hellgren, OSB No. 191622
tess@innovationlawlab.org

INNOVATION LAW LAB

The Oregon Trail Bldg
333 SW 5th Ave Ste 200
Portland OR 97204
Telephone: 503.241.0035

Melissa Crow (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Melissa.Crow@splcenter.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: 202.355.4471

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center;
Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project; Catholic Legal
Immigration Network, Inc.; Innovation Law Lab;
Santa Fe Dreamers Project; and Southern Poverty
Law Center*

Thomas R. Johnson, OSB No. 010645
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com

Bryan D. Beel, OSB No. 073408
BBeel@perkinscoie.com

Heidee Stoller, OSB No. 072835
HStoller@perkinscoie.com

Nathan R. Morales, OSB No. 145763
NMorales@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP

1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000

Rebecca Cassler (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Rebecca.Cassler@splcenter.org

Gracie Willis (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Gracie.Willis@splcenter.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 150

Decatur, GA 30030

Telephone: 404.221.6700

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER; ASYLUM
SEEKER ADVOCACY PROJECT;
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC.; INNOVATION LAW
LAB; SANTA FE DREAMERS
PROJECT; AND SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Oral Argument Requested

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000
Fax: 503.727.2222

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States;
WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; AND JAMES MCHENRY, in his official capacity as EOIR Director of the United States,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The INA requires that certain case-by-case adjudication standards apply in all U.S. immigration courts.....	2
B. Defendants have weaponized the immigration court system against asylum seekers in violation of the INA’s case-by-case adjudication standards	3
C. Defendants have implemented policies that create an intolerable risk of bias in immigration proceedings and violate the INA.....	4
D. Defendants’ conduct violates the U.S. Constitution, the INA, and the APA.....	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiffs have Article III standing.....	6
1. Plaintiffs have suffered a cognizable injury to a legally protected interest.....	7
a. Plaintiffs have a legally protected interest in fulfilling their organizational missions and protecting their resources	7
b. Plaintiffs have alleged concrete, particular, and actual harms to their organizations	8
2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are “fairly traceable” to Defendants’ unlawful actions and redressable by this Court	10
B. Plaintiffs are within the zone of interests of the INA	11
C. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims	14
1. Section 1252(a)(5) does not preclude jurisdiction	14
2. Section 1252(b)(9) does not preclude jurisdiction.....	15
3. Section 1252(g) does not preclude jurisdiction	21
4. Section 1329 does not preclude jurisdiction	23
D. This Court should deny Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) motions	25
1. Plaintiffs state a claim under the APA	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Plaintiffs have alleged two final agency actions.....	26
b. Section 1252(b)(9) is not an “other adequate remedy in court.”	28
2. Plaintiffs state a claim under the INA.....	29
a. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants have created a constitutionally intolerable probability of bias in immigration courts	29
b. Plaintiffs state a plausible claim that Defendants violated the INA’s impartial adjudicator requirement	31
3. Plaintiffs state a claim under the Take Care Clause	36
a. Plaintiffs’ Take Care Clause claim is justiciable	38
b. Plaintiffs do not challenge an exercise of Executive discretion.....	40
c. Plaintiffs plead a plausible claim for relief	41
E. Venue is proper in the District of Oregon.....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	12
<i>Alvarez v. Sessions</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	20
<i>Aracely, R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	27
<i>Arce v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project (ASAP) v. Barr</i> 409 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
<i>Baez-Sanchez v. Barr</i> , 947 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Bains v. Schiltgen</i> , 1998 WL 204977 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 1998).....	24
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	25
<i>Cancino-Castellar v. Nielsen</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	16, 20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	30, 35, 36
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	23
<i>Cheng v. Boeing Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump (CREW)</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018).....	38, 39
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	31
<i>Council, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 459 F.2d 255 (1972).....	44
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019).....	23
<i>Diaz-Covarrubias v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Diaz-Rivas v. Attorney General</i> 769 F. App'x 748, 758 (11th Cir. 2019)	18, 35
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020).....	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Echavarria v. Filson</i> , 896 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Ekimian v. INS</i> , 303 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	7, 9
<i>Exxon v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. (FAIR) v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12, 22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) (Scalia, J., concurring in part and concurring in the judgment)	39
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	37, 39
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	32
<i>Gittere v. Echavarria</i> 2019 WL 2166437 (May 20, 2019)	30
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	8
<i>Guzman Orellana v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2020 WL 1898251 (3d Cir. Apr. 17, 2020)	34
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	23, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	43, 44
<i>Inland Empire–Immigration Youth Collective v. Nielsen</i> , 2018 WL 4998230 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018)	16, 23
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. County</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in chambers).....	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17, 25
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524, 612–13 (1838).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Kouropova v. Gonzales</i> , 200 F. App’x 692 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	14
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	25
<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 558 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1977)	45
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 10, 39
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	40
<i>Martinez v. Napolitano</i> , 704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	14
<i>Matter of Castro-Tum</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 271 (A.G. 2018)	43
<i>Matter of E-F-H-L-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 319 (BIA 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 226 (A.G. 2018).....	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	11
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	38, 39
<i>N. Cty. Cmty. All., Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> 492 F.2d at 604	41, 43
<i>National Distillers & Chemical Corp.v. Department of Energy</i> 487 F. Supp. 34, 36–37 (1980),	44
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	26, 40
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	29
<i>Ortiz v. Meissner</i> , 179 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1999)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>P.L. v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> 2019 WL 2568648 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019)	21
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	45
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>R.I.L.-R v. Johnson</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 164, 174 (D.D.C. 2015).....	28, 38, 39
<i>Raffin v. Gonzales</i> , 143 F. App'x 26 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>RAJMP, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 2613304 (D. Colo. May 9, 2019).....	43
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	22
<i>Reyes-Melendez v. INS</i> , 342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> 197 F.3d 1153, 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Salazar-Paucar v. INS</i> , 281 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	10
<i>Selgeka v. Carroll</i> , 184 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 2019 WL 6906274 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019)	28
<i>Sulit v. Schiltgen</i> , 213 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	41
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	40
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	36, 40, 41
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	37, 41, 42
<i>Wang v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	32
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	37, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	11
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	26, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	34, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	14, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1329.....	14, 23, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 476.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	43, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	43, 44
Administrative Procedure Act.....	passim
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996	22
Immigration and Nationality Act (INA)	passim
